206

THE DESERET WEEKILY.

A conduit of this calacity isam-
le for every requiremeut Salt Lake
Dity will develop, and in reducing
the dimensions the cost per mile can
be reduced to $20,856.

At the Sugar House Ward the
end of the new canal is twenty-three
feet above the hed of the old one,
which between this point and the
city is little more than level and
calis for special attention.

One remedy for the evll here ex-
igtiug would be to secure a pew right
of way aud distribute uniformly over
the whole distance the drop of twen-
ty-Lhree feet, which 1s now concen-
trated at one point. ‘This would
invol ve a gradient of seven feet per
mile and require 2 masoury conduit
of curtailed dimensions, whbich could
be huils for $18,744 per miie, not in-
cluding the eost of new rightof way.

Aunother would be to luy a wooden
pipe frum the end of the new canal
to the eity.

Qne four feet in dinmeter, similay
to that uow in use in Denver, will
cost nbout $2.75 per linear foot, and
will diseharge 29,264,784 gallons per
twenty-four hours, under the head
here attainable; but woed is objec-
tionable in requiring renewal about
every ten years. The most economic
means is that which eosts least in
the loug run.

A masonry conduit of twelve-foot
bottom width, above suggested, can
be built right in the present canal
with a ereated grade of one foot per
mile, at n cost of $20,756 per miile,
or a total of $70,910, then as finances
perimt other necessary improve-
meunts might be made in conformity.

From an inspection of its condition
wkile running the levels through
theé canal between Sugar House
Ward aud its head, we were led to
suggest to the council a thorough
cleaning out of accumulated depos-
its, much of which has been earricd
in by lateral drainage,

This plan was approved, aud the
work is now progressing under the
charge of the cily watermaster; as
at the time of construction no pro-
vigion was made to carry the lateral
drainage over instead of imnto the
canal, this provision must be made
pow. Also the Cottonwood bouttoms
and other loose gravelly sections
must be given special and proficient
aitention of Lhe supply of the canal
will stil] remain deflelent.

While we decidedly favor repair-
ing with the masonry conduit wher-
ever repaits dve necess:ry, we will
puggest that if the cost of such sub-
stantial repairs is cousidered tou
great to Le at the present eutailed,
the great seepage oceurring at these
latter places ¢an be considerably re-
duced by removing & section of the
porus material and substituting one
of a more rentive nature.

Between Bugar House ward and
the head of the canal the repairs
pnecessary to meet the requirements
of a few coming years will consist of
cleaning out, substitutipg material
and protecting against lateraldrain-
age, and will cost about $1,000 per
mile, or $24,000 for the entire dis-
tance.

The exigencies of the past season
led to our suggesting the iinportance
of somie provision for drawing water
from Utah Lake at a lower level

than has heretofore been possible,on
aecount of the elevation of the East
Jordan and the Utah and 8alt Lake
canals. Thesetake their water from
the river at an elevation fifty feet
higher than does the city canal. By
enlarging their dimensions the grace
can be reduced at their heads,soas to
admit of drawing 1rom the river two
or thiree {eet lower and at the same
time retain their discharging capac-
ity. Weare informed by Mr. J. L.
Rawlinsthat the East Jordan canal
compaiy are now coutemplatingsuch
an alteration in their canal, which
will require the Utah and Salt Lake
Canal Company to make a sim-
ilar move., If this is done the re-
snlting benefits will te alraost in-
calculable;for the river bed has been
lowered at points above the old
dam, and wheu the pew inlet now
being dug i8 completed, an audi-
tional two feet of water can !e
drawn from the lake. which hss an
area of 197 sguare miles The water
extending over this area, two feet in
depth, amounts to 7,081,118 600
eubic feer, which could be diuwn
off as necded, and is sufficient to
lrrignte 58,500 acres of land from
May 1 to September 31, figuring
from our basis of one cubic fout to
the 100 aeres. It thus remains only
a question of storing the available
waters in Utah Lake fo insure a
perinanent aud sbundant supply of
irrigatiug water for our city. This
will be done by completing the dam
now iu course of ronstruction at
the old Indian ford in the Jordan
LArrows.

Notwithstanding the above rec-
ommendation, we do not advocate a
low level for Utah Lake. Ou the
contrary, we most decidedly favor
increasing its depth to the greatest
practicable exteut. Further, had
the delegantion sent Ly the City
Council to confer with the canal
company been a majority, the new
dam would have been constructed
at the inlet to the Jordan; but the
canal company preferred to have it
where the man employed at the
other dam caun also give if attention.
The expense of cuatting the inlet,
dredging the river bed and con-
strueting the dam will be about
eight thousand dollars, which is to
be born equally by the city and the
four canal companies.

In conclusion, upon the canal
mainly depends the solution of our
water problem. Put into the condi-
tion suggested, 1t in capable of bring-
ing ninety millions of gallons daily
for use in the city and exchange
elsewhere, there I little doubt that
from 40 to 50 per cont of the Cotton-

wood stream may be obtained when |

once the canal’s efficiency is estab-
lished; at present this is out of the
question, at least such isour juig-
ment from the many conversations
hai! with partics owning in the Cot-
tonwool water. All of which is re-
spectfully submitted.
J. FEWSON S8MITH,
) W, K. JACURs,
Barr LAKE Ciry, Jau. 12, 1890.
Statement of disbursements of
water commission as shown by ac-
companying vouchers:
ARTESIAN WELLS.

For machinery, tools and
well material.......... $3,687.

For men’s wages. . 669.25
For B. K. freight . 537.18
For moyieg machinery and
ArAYUZE. .o cuevrnncaras 161.05
Forcodl ..ooev it 106.75
For repairs and purchase
additional tools........ 0
£3,415.6
DRIVE WELLS,
Formen’s wages, tools and
nse machimely......... $4.,526.50
For matertal for wells.... 123448
©7,1B0.99
BUND+Y EXPEXEES
FOor surveys........onmvanrs % 66,00
Forteam hore.............. 25.00
Forstallonery..ocvucuen.e.. 9 50
For {elegrams. .......ovueis 4.15
Poripcldentala............. 41.45
For exchange in payment
foreign bills...cooueurnnas 15
For sulary paid Commis-
sioner Jacobs............ 00 00
$46 8BS
—_——
$13.641.44
For amount still due F. E.
Koche for March........... 1 000.00

INVENTORY OF MATERIAL ON HAND,
1 driihng miching and
L I § 2,000.00

PIPB. e 1,243.10
340 9-lnch shect ron pige.. 323,00
$3,568,10
Outlay exclusive of mnate- —_—
rialon hand..........c... $10,073 34

The report was received and filed,

The fiunncial part was detached
aud referred to the committee on
fiunuce.

The expeusebill of C. H. Wilcken,
watermaster, was referred to the
committee on irrigation.

The report of expenditure by Jesse
W, Fox. Jr:;, on the Jordan eanal of
$29,170.86, was relerred to the eom-
olittes on canal,

The report of the waterniaster of
expenditures on Balt Lake and Jor-
dan eanal, for the three ynarters
ending Dee. 31, 1889, was referred
to the committee o canal.

The report of the chief of fire de.
partment for the quarterending Dee.-
31, 1889, was referred to the com-
mittee on fire department.

The report of the superintendent
of water works for the quarter end-
iug December 31, 1889, wus referrerl
Lo the commitltee on water works,

Tie report of the city marshal for
the quarter endivg December 81,
18489, was referred to the committee
ow police.

The report of the city attorney for
the quarter ending December 81,
1889, waus recetved and filed. o

The city uttorney reported a resolu-
tivw to grant a tranehise to the Salt
Lake Rapid Transit company. O
dered printed.

The report of the eity nuditor for
the gunarter ending December 31,
1889, was referred to the committee
on ftnance.

Recorder Wells asked for an ap-

| propriation of $800 for vlerk hire fur

the eight months ending February
15 next. Allowed.

The petition of Robert Anderson,
asking for a title to aJot inthe Lind-
sey eutry, was referred to the city
attorney.

A communication from the Salt
Lake City Railway Company, ask-
ing for the rigiit of way to the pres-
ent Rio Grand Western depot, was
referrcd to the committee on streets
to be vonsidered in connection with
the trapeliise yuestion.

Mr. Young wanted the order of
busiuess suspended and the charges
against the mayor investigated.

'I'he committee vn elaims recom-
mended that B, Y. Hampton be al-




